
 

 

1 VINCE TOFANY BOULEVARD        GREECE, NEW YORK  14612 

TEL.:  (585) 723-2355        FAX:  (585) 723-2442 

www.greeceny.gov 

  
William D. Reilich 

Supervisor 
 

TOWN OF GREECE 
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MINUTES 
 

MAY 16, 2017 
 

 

 

 

Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 

Place:  Community Conference Room, Greece Town Hall 

 

 

Present 

Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Thomas F. Hartwig   

Cathleen A. Nigro 

Bradford Shea 

 

 

Christopher A. Schiano, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

John T. Caterino, Planning Assistant 

Maryjo Santoli, Zoning Board Secretary 

 

 

 

Absent 

Andrew P. Forsythe 

Randy T. Jensen 

 

 

 

 

 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

 

 

 

Announcements 

Resignation of Robert J. Bilsky 
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Old Business: 

1.  Applicant: 4320 West Ridge, LLC 

 Location: 4232–4350 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.01-1-3, 073.01-1-4, 073.01-1-5, 073.01-1-6, 073.01-1-7, 

073.01-1-21, 073.01-2-63, 073.01-2-64.111, 073.01-2-64.12, 

073.01-2-68.1 (part) 

 Zoning District: BG (General Business) 

 Request: a) A special use permit to operate a motor vehicle service 

station.  Sec. 211-17 C (3) (b) [2], Sec. 211-35 

  b) A special use permit to operate a gasoline dispensing 

station.  Sec. 211-17 C (3) (b) [1], Sec. 211-34 

  c) An area variance for a proposed gasoline dispensing canopy 

to have an area of 5640 square feet, instead of the 1500 

square maximum permitted.  Sec. 211-34 C 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig  and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of July 18, 2017, per the 

request of the applicant. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of July 18, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2.  Applicant: Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems of Allentown, Inc. (d.b.a. Verizon 

Wireless) 

 Location: 1510 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.19-3-1.1 

 Zoning District: R1-18 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) A special use permit for a proposed cellular service 

telecommunications facility, consisting of a freestanding 

antenna tower (119 feet-high, including lightning rod) and 

related antenna(s), accessory antenna structures, and access 

driveway.  Sec. 211-56 A 

  b) An area variance for the use of barbed wire (188± linear 

feet) on top of a fence, where the use of barbed wire or other 

similar strands of sharpened enclosure material shall not be 

permitted, except as provided in Section 211-49.  Sec. 211-46 

E 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 6, 2017, 

in order to give the applicant and staff time to review their options as they move 

forward with this project. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 6, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business: 

1. Applicant: William Birecree 

 Location: 200 Emery Run 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.02-7-25 

 Zoning District: R1-12 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed deck (384± square feet) to be 

partially located in a side yard, where accessory structures, 

such as decks, are permitted only in rear yards.  Sec. 211-11 E 

(3) 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 200 Emery Run, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 

NYCRR Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the 

application constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, 

§617.5(c)(10).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

adverse impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under 

SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, 

information and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of William Birecree, 200 Emery Run, Mr. 

Birecree appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 
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variance for a proposed deck (384± square feet) to be partially located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, such as decks, are permitted only in rear yards. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This property is located in an R1-12 

(Single-Family Residential) zoning district.  Mr. Birecree came before the Board, stating that 

he has owned this property for about a year, and the purpose of the deck would be to 

enhance the outdoor enjoyment of his home, specifically a spacious side deck, which will be 

accessed from the kitchen to the exterior.  This deck will be two to three feet off the 

ground, with railings.  This deck will not be covered nor will there be any outdoor lighting 

other than existing lighting, and there will possibly be a portable outdoor grill and a possible 

hot tub at a later date.  The proposed deck will be constructed of composite decking and no 

one at tonight’s meeting spoke in favor or opposition to the application. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application, with the condition that the 

applicant obtain all necessary Town building permits.  This approval is not approving a hot 

tub; this is just approval for the deck. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

  



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

May 16, 2017 

Page 6 

2. Applicant: Lawrence Kitts 

 Location: 19 Lazy Creek Circle 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 033.02-2-28 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed in-ground pool (394± 

square feet) to be partially located in the front yard of a corner 

lot, where accessory structures, such as pools, are permitted 

only in rear yards.  Sec. 211-11 E (3) 

  b) An area variance for a proposed in-ground pool (394± 

square feet) to be located 5.0± feet from a proposed addition, 

instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required for a structure from 

water’s edge.  Sec. 114.12.1 B (2) 

  c) An area variance for a proposed 4.0-foot-high, closed-

construction fence (84± linear feet) to be located in a front 

yard of a corner lot, where fences in a front yard shall be of 

open construction.  Sec. 211-46 L 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 19 Lazy Creek Circle, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 

NYCRR Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the 

application constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, 

§617.5(c)(10) & (12).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

adverse impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under 

SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, 

information and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 
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Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Lawrence Kitts, 19 Lazy Creek Circle, Mr. 

Kitts appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area variance 

for a proposed in-ground pool (394± square feet) to be partially located in the front yard of 

a corner lot, where accessory structures, such as pools, are permitted only in rear yards; an 

area variance for a proposed in-ground pool (394± square feet) to be located 5.0± feet 

from a proposed addition, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required for a structure from 

water’s edge; and an area variance for a proposed 4.0-foot-high, closed-construction fence 

(84± linear feet) to be located in a front yard of a corner lot, where fences in a front yard 

shall be of open construction. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This parcel is located at Flynn Road 

and Lazy Creek Circle and is approximately 100 feet x 150 feet wide and lies within an R1-E 

(Single-Family Residential) district.  Mr. Kitts has stated that he has lived in the home, 

which sits on a corner lot, since 1991.  The applicant states the reason for the pool is for 

recreational purposes.  Its placement is due to the fact that this is a corner lot, which 

provides very little option, as well as the proposed addition, making the placement of the 

pool difficult to avoid the side yard.  The Town has made exceptions in the past for pools to 

be partially located in a front yard due to corner lots.  Access to the pool will be through a 

secured gate.  The proposed fence will be four feet high and it will be made of wrought iron, 

with the exception of the Flynn Road placement; it will be made out of white composite.  

The fence will be locked and the pool will not be alarmed.  The proposed one-story addition 

does allow access to the pool via the bedroom window onto the roof; however, Mr. Kitts has 

stated that he will keep that window secure and locked.  Mr. Kitts also states that he is 

aware of the local pool ordinance.  The existing aboveground pool will be removed to make 

way for the proposed in-ground pool.  There was a letter submitted by the neighbor at 676 

Flynn Road, supporting the request, and the applicant is willing to sign a Hold Harmless 

agreement with the Town. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant must obtain all necessary permits. 

2. That the applicant will comply with all Town codes. 

3. That this approval is for the life of the pool. 

4. The applicant will sign a Hold Harmless agreement with the Town. 
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5. These variances will be valid and applicable only if the proposed addition is   built. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Timothy Kernan 

 Location: 103 Shoreway Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.03-2-14 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed in-ground pool (18.0 feet x 

36.0 feet; 648.0 square feet) to be located in the front yard of 

a waterfront lot, where accessory structures, such as pools, are 

permitted only in rear yards.  Sec. 211-11 E (3) 

  b) An area variance for a proposed in-ground pool (18.0 feet x 

36.0 feet; 648.0 square feet) to be located 3.0± feet from a 

proposed shed, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required.  

Sec. 114.12.1 B (2) 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 103 Shoreway Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 

NYCRR Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the 

application constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, 

§617.5(c)(10) & (12).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

adverse impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under 

SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, 

information and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Timothy Kernan, 103 Shoreway Drive, Mr. 

Kernan appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 

variance for a proposed in-ground pool (18.0 feet x 36.0 feet; 648.0 square feet) to be 

located in the front yard of a waterfront lot, where accessory structures, such as pools, are 

permitted only in rear yards; and an area variance for a proposed in-ground pool (18.0 feet 

x 36.0 feet; 648.0 square feet) to be located 3.0± feet from a proposed shed, instead of the 

10.0 feet minimum required. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This property is located at 103 

Shoreway Drive in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.  The applicant, 

Timothy Kernan, appeared before this Board this evening and stated that he has lived at 

this residence for about 19 years.  Mr. Kernan is proposing an 18-foot-by-36-foot, 648.0-

square-foot in-ground pool to be located in the rear yard, which is actually considered the 

front yard, with it being on the waterfront.  It is also proposed for the pool to be located 

three feet from the proposed shed instead of the required ten feet minimum.  The applicant 

is willing to sign a Hold Harmless agreement associated with the issuance of this permit.  

The applicant has reviewed the Greece swimming pool law.  He has received approval from 

his neighbors at 99 and 107 Shoreway Drive and he also has a DEC letter regarding draining 

the pool and instructions about being adjacent to the pond.  The size of his shed is 7 feet x 

7 feet. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant obtain all necessary permits. 

2. That the applicant adheres to all building codes. 

3. That this approval is for the life of the pool. 

4. That a Hold Harmless agreement be signed by the applicant. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Honey Nails and Spa, Inc. 

 Location: 100 Center Place Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.20-1-13.1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed second (west side) building-

mounted sign (1.7 feet x 12.0 feet; 20.4 square feet), instead 

of one (1) 20.8-square-foot building-mounted sign permitted.  

Sec. 211-52 B (2) (a) [1], Table VII 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 100 Center Place Drive, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 

NYCRR Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the 

application constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all 

parties in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting 

relative to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence 

from the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the 

Monroe County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 
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8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations, and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the 

Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has 

carefully considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements 

of SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as 

voluntarily modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse 

environmental impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Honey Nails and Spa, Inc., 100 Center 

Place Drive, Cheng Lin Li (Jason) appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, 

requesting an area variance for a proposed second (west side) building-mounted sign (1.7 

feet x 12.0 feet; 20.4 square feet), instead of one (1) 20.8-square-foot building-mounted 

sign permitted. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This evening Jason, of 100 Center 

Place Drive, appeared before this board.  He mentioned that his business has been opened 

for three months and that the need for this second sign would be on the west side of the 

building, where the entrance door to his business is located.  He currently has a sign on the 

south side of the building, facing toward Ridge Road, but the sign on the west side will help 

his customers identify the entrance to the business and make it easier for finding it.  It will 

be constructed as individual letters on a raceway and will be inside illuminated.  As such, I 

move that this application be approved, with the condition that all building permits first 

must be obtained. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Liberty Dental Arts 

 Location: 2745 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.13-3-45 

 Zoning District: BP-2 (Professional Office) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed second (north side) 

building-mounted sign (12.9± square feet), instead of the one 

(1) 23.0-square-foot building-mounted sign permitted.  Sec. 

211-52 B (2) (a) [1], Table VII 

 

On a motion by Mr. Meilutis and seconded by Ms. Nigro, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 6, 2017, in order to 

give the applicant time to review their options. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 6, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: CC/FSI 2120 West Ridge Road, LLC (Chick-fil-A) 

 Location: 29 Ridgecrest Road, 26 Standish Road, 2120–2142 West Ridge 

Road & 2150 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.15-15-17, 074.15-15-20, 074.15-15-18, 074.15-15-19 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

 Request: The following variances will be required for site design 

development: 

  a) An area variance for a proposed principal building (5056± 

square-foot restaurant) to have a front (south) setback of 31.0 

feet (measured from the north right-of-way line of West Ridge 

Road), instead of the 85.0 feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-17 

C (4), Table III 

  b) An area variance for a proposed drive-up service aisle 

(185± linear feet) to be located a distance of 14.2 feet from a 

front lot line (measured from the north right-of-way line of 

West Ridge Road), instead of the 20.0 feet minimum required.  

Sec. 211-17-C (4), Table III 

  c) An area variance for a proposed parking area (46± linear 

feet) to be located a distance of 10.0 feet from a corner lot line 

(measured from the east right-of-way line of Standish Road), 

instead of the 20.0 feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-17-C (4), 

Table III 

  d) An area variance for a proposed driveway and parking area 

(230± linear feet) to be located a distance of 14.0 feet from an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) zoning district, instead of the 

20.0 feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-17-C (4), Table III 

  e) An area variance for proposed 55 parking spaces, instead of 

the minimum 66 parking spaces required.  Sec. 211-45 S (1) 

  f) An area variance for a proposed 7.0-foot-high retaining wall 

to be partially located within the clear visibility portion of the 

intersection of a driveway and public street for an adjoining lot 

(37 Ridgecrest Road), where walls shall not exceed 3.0 feet in 

height above the nearest street grade.  Sec. 211-33 A, Sec. 

211-33 B (2) 

 

  Signage for the proposed 5,056± square foot restaurant: 

  g) An area variance for a proposed second (east side) building-

mounted sign (“Chick-fil-A”; 4.5 feet x 10.6 feet; 47.7 square 

feet), instead of the one (1) 50.0-square-foot building-mounted 

sign permitted.  Sec. 211-52 B (2) (a) [1], Table VII 

  h) An area variance for a proposed third (north side) building-

mounted sign (Chick-fil-A logo; 5.9 feet x 5.9 feet; 35.0 square 

feet) instead of the one (1) 50.0-square-foot building-mounted 

sign permitted.  Sec. 211-52 B (2) (a) [1], Table VII 
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  i) An area variance for a proposed fourth (west side) building-

mounted sign (“Chick-fil-A”; 4.5 feet x 10.6 feet; 47.7 square 

feet), instead of the one (1) 50.0-square-foot building-mounted 

sign permitted.  Sec. 211-52 B (2) (a) [1], Table VII 

  j) An area variance for a proposed menu order board with a 

sign area of 28.0± square feet, instead of the 20.0 square feet 

maximum permitted; and for said order board to be visible 

from a public street.  Sec. 211-52 B (1) (a) [4] 

  k) An area variance for a proposed second menu order board 

(28.0± square feet), instead of the one (1) 20.0-square-foot 

menu board permitted; and for said order board to be visible 

from a public street.  Sec. 211-52 B (1) (a) [4] 

 

Mr. Meilutis offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 29 Ridgecrest Road, 26 Standish 

Road, 2120–2142 West Ridge Road & 2150 West Ridge Road, as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and 

other evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 

NYCRR Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the 

application constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all 

parties in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting 

relative to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence 

from the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 
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from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the 

Monroe County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations, and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the 

Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has 

carefully considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements 

of SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as 

voluntarily modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse 

environmental impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Meilutis then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Regarding the application of CC/FSI 2120 West Ridge Road, LLC (Chick-fil-A), Betsy 

Brugg, the applicant’s representative, appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this 

evening, requesting several area variances, as mentioned above. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant’s representative, Betsy 

Brugg, appeared before the Board this evening and presented a site plan to the Board for 

the new Chick-fil-A to be identified on the site at 2120 West Ridge Road.  The applicants 

indicated that this is a new business not only coming to Rochester, but to Upstate New York 

and this will be the first in the Town of Greece.  As part of the review of the site plan, the 

applicant has pointed out to the Board that they made every effort to pull the building as far 

south on the site to pull it away from the neighborhood and in doing so it is requiring a 

number of different variances that are identified in tonight’s agenda as items “a” through 

“f.”  As part of the testimony, the applicant indicated that they are withdrawing the request 

for item “f”, which is the area variance for a proposed 7.0-foot-high retaining wall to be 

partially located within the clear visibility portion of the intersection of a driveway and public 

street.  That is being withdrawn by the applicant, so on the area variances we are only 

concerned with items “a” through “e.” 

 The applicant went on to explain all of the different signage.  In this particular 

building, there are signs that will be located on the south side of the building, which is the 

permitted sign, an additional request for one on the east side, the west side, and the north 

side of the building.  It is extremely important to the applicant that they get proper 

identification for vehicles traveling both east and west along West Ridge Road so that people 

can understand where the building is located and have adequate times to slow down for the 

turns that will need to be made on either Standish Road, which is intersected and controlled 

by a traffic light, or Ridgecrest Road, which is not controlled by a traffic light.  The applicant 

further went on to say that there may be some confusion on the north side of the building 

between the vast double door entry and side lights being confused for the one single door 

on the side, and, therefore, they need the sign on the north side.  The applicant, however, 

during the course of testimony, has agreed that if approved by this Board, the sign would 

not be illuminated, but would rather be just the sign above the entrance, as depicted on the 

drawings that were submitted as part of the package this evening. 

 Having just summarized the findings of fact and wanting to add one more finding of 

fact here that the Town Board has already reviewed this site and has issued the special use 

permit necessary for this type of operation to go onto this site, with the applicant coming 

before the Zoning Board as well as the Planning Board for final approval as necessary. 

 Now having just summarized those findings of fact and indicating that this would be 

a good project, I am going to move to recognize that the applicant has withdrawn item “f” 

from the area variances, which deal with the 7-foot-high fence, I am going to move to 

approve items “a” through “e,” and I am going to move to approve the signage proposal of 

items “g,” “h,” “I,” “j,” and “k” on this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the sign on the north side of the building, as offered to and agreed to by the 

applicant, will not be illuminated, but will remain unilluminated. 

2. That this approval is subject to the Planning Board’s approval of the site as 

submitted here.  If any changes are made by the Planning Board that reduce the 

degree of any variance that I am proposing to be approved tonight, the applicant 

agrees to accept the lesser variance and give up the original, greater variance.  And 

if the Planning Board’s action results in the need for any variance that is new or 
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greater than what this Board approves tonight, then the applicant will have to come 

back before this Board for final approval of any such new or greater variance. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Absent Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  9:25 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  June 6, 2017 


